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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
ALASKA DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 6898 
JBER, AK  99506-0898 

Ms. Judith Bittner 

State Historic Preservation Officer 

Office of History and Archaeology 

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1310 

Anchorage, AK 99501-3565 

Dear Ms. Bittner: 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), has prepared an Environmental Impact 

Statement (EIS) for the development of the Denali Commission’s community layout design for 

Mertarvik (Sections 34–36, T9N, R86W, and Sections 1–3, T8N, R87W, USGS Quad Baird Inlet 

D-7, Seward Meridian, Figure 1), located along the Ninglick River on Nelson Island, 

approximately 9 miles southeast of Newtok, Alaska. In compliance with Section 106 of the 

National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 [36 CFR § 800.3(b)], a notice of availability of the 

draft EIS for public review was sent to your office on December 30, 2017. The USACE received 

comments from your office on January 9, 2018. In compliance with 36 CFR § 800.2(a)(4), the 

purpose of this letter is to notify you of a proposed Federal undertaking and to seek your 

concurrence on an assessment of effect. 

 Figure 1. Project Area overview. 
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Context 

The cultural history of Nelson Island is subsumed into the southwestern Alaska region. 

Shaw (1998) identifies the Yukon-Kuskokwim Delta, Nunivak Island, and northern Bristol Bay 

areas as a single region for the purposes of archaeological discussion. Dumond (1984) divides 

the cultural history of southwestern Alaska into the Paleoarctic, Northern Archaic, Arctic Small 

Tool, Norton, and Thule traditions. The earliest known sites in southwestern Alaska date to the 

Northern Archaic tradition, around 5,000 years ago. The Arctic Small Tool tradition appeared 

not long after (Dumond 1984, 2005). Relatively little archaeological research has been conducted 

on or near Nelson Island. In the 1970s, Okada (1975; Okada et al. 1982) mapped and tested 

multiple sites on Nelson Island, including a multicomponent site near the Tununak airport with a 

basal cultural layer dating to approximately 3,000 years ago. In the 1980s, Shaw excavated an 

unnamed site just south of Nelson Island, but the data remain unreported.  

Nelson Island and the nearby surrounding area is the traditional territory of the 

Qaluyaarmiut, a Central Yup’ik-speaking people whose modern communities include the Native 

Villages of Tununak, Newtok, Chefornak, Toksook Bay, Kipnuk, Nightmute, and Umkumiut 

(NIC 2018). The earliest written documentation of the Qaluyaarmiut comes from Edward 

Nelson’s 1878 ethnological survey (Nelson 1899; Fienup-Riordan 1983). Although they had 

been part of the international trade system for more than 100 years prior, direct impacts by the 

United States were not felt among the Qaluyaarmiut until 1925, when the government built a 

school at Tununak. In 1934, reindeer were introduced to Nelson Island (USFWS 1988). Newtok, 

the closest village to Mertarvik, was established in 1949 when the community of Old Kealavik 

moved to the site to be closer to a government furnished school, which was completed in 1958.  

Project Description 

The purpose of the Denali Commission’s Mertarvik Infrastructure Development project is 

to provide the people of the Native Village of Newtok with a place to live that allows them to 

keep their community and way of life within their traditional lands, while also providing the 

necessary infrastructure for a safe, sustainable, and healthy existence. The current community of 

Newtok is experiencing accelerating erosion and flooding; its location is unsustainable. In 1994, 

the Newtok Native Corporation swapped approximately 10,000 acres of land with the U.S. Fish 

& Wildlife Service (Yukon Delta National Wildlife Refuge) in order to acquire ownership of the 

Mertarvik area on Nelson Island. In preparation for future development, the Denali Commission 

has, in consultation with Newtok, developed a community layout plan for the new village of 

Mertarvik (Figure 2). 

Some infrastructure has already been built at Mertarvik (Figure 3). This includes ten houses 

(three built in 2007, three built in 2012, and four built in 2017), a well and foundation for the 

Mertarvik Evacuation Center, storage buildings, a shallow draft barge landing ramp and 

associated staging area, and unimproved access roads. Most of the proposed community would 

be constructed to the east of the shallow draft barge landing.  
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Figure 2. Community Preferred Alternative for the Mertarvik community layout plan. Note that 

circled “archeological site” is XBI-183.  

Figure 3. View of Mertarvik on September 1, 2017, looking southwest. 
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Wayne Don, Chair, Calista Corporation 

Marcella White, Unit 8, Association of Village Council Presidents 

Don Antrobus, Captain, Denali Commission

Keith Gordon, Federal Aviation Administration 
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  Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 

1689 C Street, Suite 119 

Anchorage, Alaska  99501-5126 
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9043.1      November 8, 2017 

ER 17/0457 

PEP/ANC 

 

Byron K. Huffman 

U. S. Department of Transportation 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Alaskan Region, Airports Division (AAL-600) 

222 West 7th Ave, Mailstop #14 

Anchorage, Alaska  99513-7587 

 

Subject:  Draft Section 4(f) Analysis for the Mertarvik Community Infrastructure Development 

Project  

 

Dear Mr. Huffman: 

 

The U.S. Department of the Interior (Department) has reviewed the Federal Aviation 

Administration’s (FAA) draft analysis for the Mertarvik Community Infrastructure Development 

Project, pursuant to Section 4(f) of the U.S. Department of Transportation Act of 1966 (49 

U.S.C. § 303).  We thank you for your letter, dated September 25, 2017, requesting that the 

Department’s U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) review the draft, which requires analysis 

of potential impacts on significant 4(f) resources such as wildlife and waterfowl resources on the 

Yukon Delta National Wildlife Refuge.  The Denali Commission of Alaska, through an 

environmental impact statement (EIS), is analyzing the potential environmental impacts of 

moving the Alaska Native Village of Newtok to a congressionally designated site called 

Mertarvik, located on higher elevation across the Ninglick River.   

 

The new location at Mertarvik includes a new airport runway, and the FAA is conducting a 4(f) 

analysis because the airport borders the refuge.  While the Service has provided, and will 

continue to provide, technical assistance for analysis in the EIS, our comments below 

specifically address resources to be considered in the 4(f) analysis.  

 

The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act identifies the conservation of black brant 

(Branta bernicla nigricans) among the purposes of Yukon Delta National Wildlife Refuge.  

There are two important brant colonies between the existing Newtok runway and the proposed 

Mertarvik runway.  The Department recommends the FAA include analysis of black brant 

behavioral response to flights from the proposed runway in the 4(f) analysis using the detailed 

technical analysis the Service provided to the FAA on October 16, 2017.  The Service 
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recommended the FAA consider black brant response behavior with regard to flight patterns, 

varying types of aircraft (i.e., helicopter, fixed wing, and commercial), flight height, and flight 

direction in close proximity to the nesting colonies.   

 

After reviewing available literature and subsequent discussion with the FAA and the Service’s 

species experts, the Service determined that impacts on the black brant colonies from the 

proposed Runway 1/1A or Runway 3/3A in Mertarvik, which is slightly further from the 

colonies, would be similar to impacts from the existing Newtok airport.  Therefore, the 

Department concurs with the FAA’s determination that there would be no substantial impairment 

of 4(f) resources because there would be “no substantial change in aircraft operations from the 

limited flight operations at Newtok and the proposed replacement flight operations at 

Mertarvik.”  

 

Thank you for requesting our comments and recommendations on the draft analysis.  If you have 

any questions, please contact Ms. Jennifer Spegon at (907) 271-2768 or 

jennifer_j_spegon@fws.gov, or Mr. Brian McCaffery at (907) 330-7514 or 

brian_mccafffery@fws.gov. 

 

 Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 Philip Johnson  

 Regional Environmental Officer - Alaska 

 



U.S. Department
of Transportation

Federal Aviation
Administration

October 2,2017

Mr. Paul Charles, President
P.O. Box 5545
Newtok, AK 99559

Dear President Charles,

AIRPORTS DIVISION FAA Alaskan Region
222W.7thAvenue, Box 14

Anchorage, Alaska
99513-7587

Mertarvik Airport C onstruction
Mertarvik Town site, Alaska

Govemment-to-Government Consultation Initiation

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is a Cooperating Agency involved in the
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) production related to the proposed Newtok Village
relocation to the Mertarvik Town site. The Draft EIS will be published for public review and
comment this month. Therefore, FAA would like to invite the Native Village of Newtok to
participate in Government-To-Government Consultation if there are any issues the Native
Village would like to address.

Purpo se of Government-to - Government C onsultation
The primary purpose of government-to-government consultation as described in Federal
Executive Order l3lT5 "Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments" and
FAA's Order l2l0.20 "American Indian and Alaska Native Tribal Consultation Policy and
Procedures" is to ensure that Federally Recognized Tribes are given the opportunity to provide
meaningful and timely input regarding proposed FAA actions that uniquely or significantly
affect Tribes.

Consultation [nitiation
With this letter, the FAA is offering to consult on concerns that uniquely or signif,rcantly affect
your Tribe related to the potential actions described below. Early identification of Tribal
concerns will allow the FAA and the airport owner and operator to consider ways to avoid and
minimize potential impacts to Tribal resources and/or cultural practices as project planning and
alternatives are further developed and refined; if they indeed are. We would be pleased to discuss
details of the proposed project and its potential impacts with you.

Project Information
The purpose of the proposed airport project is to construct a replacement airport for the Newtok,
Alaska airport at the Mertarvik town site.

Updated October 2, 2017



The Newtok Replacement Airport would be located within Sections | , 2, 3 , 1 0, 1 1 , 1 2, Township
8 North, Range 87 West, on USGS Quad Map Baird Inlet D-8, Seward Meridian, at Latitude 600
48' 47.93" N, Longitude -164'30' 23.39" W, at Mertarvik Town site, Alaska.

The proposed work would include the construction of a replacement airport as noted in the
current Newtok Village Community Layout Plan. Construction is expected to begin in2020 and
202t.

Confidentialitv
We understand that you may have concerns regarding the confidentiality of information on areas
or resources of religious, traditional, and cultural importance to the Tribe. We would be happy to
discuss these concerns and develop procedures to ensure the confidentiality of such information
is maintained.

FAA Contact Information
If you wish to provide comments related to this proposed project, please contact Leslie Grey,
Regional Tribal Consultation Official, at the address above, at907-27I-5438, or by e-mail at
AKAiryortBnv@faa.gov.

Project Consultation Options Form
Your timely response will greatly assist us in incorporating your concems into project planning.
For that pu{pose, we respectfully request that you complete the enclosed Project Consultation
Options form and forward it to the FAA within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this
correspond

Leslie A. Grey
Regional Tribal Consultation Official

Enclosures:
Tribal Consultation Options form



Tribal Gp,v'e#Xnqpt tp SpXqrpra*nt Cppq+llgatioq *,*fspnsr Fsrrrr

#,*.* 
--'F;€rffia+ ka.,@,G2b

Repre*entative for thq

(907) 237S0e5

Telephone

/o>?(2
Date

Ne$,tsk, AK 99559 .-<j?O

(Pleasqprint)

( ,_.-
I Leadel (Sign*n:re)

If you have derid€d to coa*,ult, please identift' a Tribal
consultation.

Romy Cadiente - Tribal Relocation Coordinator

Bunjing2@gmail.com

Tribal Cantact inf*nnaticn:

Ph*ner(907) 237-2202
Fax:
e-mail: Newtokvillagecounci l.member@gmail.com
Otlxr: {please describe) Projec't Manager: Adison Smith

(907)562-2ooo

Fle*se mail, email, or fax Response Fcrrn
FAA Airports Divisian, ATT?{: Leslie Grey
Z27W. ?e Avefixs, Eor i4.
Anchorage, AK 995 13-7581
Sax: 907-271-2851
Email : AKAirport&rvSfaa. gov

Frcjecl Narue: Me$an ik Airport Consi*lclisn

Please check a re$psn**o provid* cont&c{ inforrnation, eign and rnail, email tlr fux
this fsrrn to FAA.

L I'he Newtok Village. a federa!15 recognize.d tribe. would like to consulr lritlr rhe FA,A. in a
gavemr$€fit*to*go"erfl$re&t relaticrship frlr this pr*po*ed pr*jeet.

The l"{etc*ok Yitrlage hac nc i*tere*t assseiated r*-ith tfuis prcposed prcrjwt and further cofisul{atiorl
is nr:t requ{r*d.

(so4 237$763

Daie

of F{}rmal lrlb*l}epresentative, {P}ease print}

I'lame cf Ioirmal Tribal Repre":entative (Sigl.ra?ure]



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
ALASKA DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

REGULATORY DIVISION 
P.O. BOX 6898 

JBER, ALASKA  99506-0898 

Regulatory Division 8 September 2017 
POA-2017-445 

Denali Commission 
Attention:  Don Antrobus 
510 L Street, Suite 410 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 

Dear Mr. Antrobus: 

 The Regulatory Division of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Alaska District 
(USACE) has reviewed the Denali Commission’s Mertarvik Infrastructure preliminary 
Draft Environmental Impact Statement (pDEIS) on Nelson Island, Alaska.  Our review 
was conducted pursuant to our statutory authorities under Section 10 of the Rivers and 
Harbors Act of 1899 and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act to provide guidance on 
regulatory program requirements relative to proposed construction activities subject to 
our jurisdiction under law.  We appreciate the opportunity to comment. 

 The Corps' evaluation of a Section 10 and/or a Section 404 permit application 
involves multiple analyses, including (1) evaluating the proposal’s impacts in 
accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) (33 CFR part 325), (2) 
determining whether the proposal is contrary to the public interest (33 CFR 320.4), and 
(3) in the case of a Section 404 permit, determining whether the proposal complies with 
the Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines (Guidelines) (40 CFR part 230). 

 We understand the Denali Commission does not intend to directly fund or construct 
any particular element of the proposed action, and therefore, would not be the applicant 
for any forthcoming Department of the Army (DA) permits necessary to discharge 
dredged and/or fill material in waters of the United States (U.S.), including wetlands 
(WOUS).  Other entities proposing construction that involves the discharge of fill 
materials into WOUS would be required to apply for DA permits for their specific 
actions.  The USACE will make its own independent evaluation(s) under NEPA and our 
statutory authorities of proposed infrastructure projects on a case-by-case basis, 
including the significance of the proposed discharge and appropriate and practicable 
mitigation. 
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 We may incorporate or tier off the Denali Commission’s Final EIS in future DA 
Decision Documents, as applicable, to ensure compliance with NEPA, related Federal 
laws, and Regulatory Program requirements.  At this time, the pDEIS does not contain 
sufficient site specific detail to fully describe anticipated impacts to WOUS or document 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations.  We have determined that additional 
information (project descriptions, drawings, impact analyses, consultations, etc.) would 
be required to support decision making for the proposed activities subject to our 
regulatory jurisdiction.  If the necessary information is not contained in the FEIS, 
supplemental information, consultations, and/or analyses would be required during 
subsequent DA permit application evaluation process(es) to meet regulatory legal 
obligations under the Clean Water Act (CWA).  Applicants will be required to provide 
any supplemental information and/or analysis (e.g., field delineations, assessments of 
aquatic resources, etc.).  
 
 Federal regulations prohibit the DA from issuing federal permit(s) without evidence 
of compliance with the Endangered Species Act, the National Historic Preservation Act, 
and Section 401 of the CWA has been achieved as applicable.  Additionally, 
documentation of conformity with the Clean Air Act and consultation requirements under 
the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, as amended by the 
Sustainable Fisheries Act of 1996, as applicable, will also be necessary prior to permit 
issuance. 
 
 Additional documentation and analysis of potentially practicable alternatives for the 
proposed infrastructure projects will be required to demonstrate compliance with our 
general requirement under 33 CFR 320.4(r) to avoid and minimize significant public 
interest impacts and/or with the CWA 404(b)(1) Guidelines (Guidelines), which prohibit 
the issuance of a DA permit for an action if a less environmentally damaging practicable 
alternative is available.  In general, the CWA requires that all appropriate and 
practicable actions to avoid, minimize, and compensate for losses to aquatic resources 
are employed.  Federal regulations require the applicant to provide all documentation 
necessary to demonstrate compliance with the Guidelines.  An analysis of the 
practicability of potentially less environmentally damaging alternatives is an integral part 
of this demonstration. 
 
 Compensatory mitigation for some or all of the anticipated unavoidable losses of 
aquatic resources may be required.  Compensatory mitigation plans must be finalized 
prior to issuance of standard DA permits. Potential compensatory mitigation may 
include: 1) purchasing credits from an approved mitigation bank in the project’s service 
area; 2) payment of an in-lieu fee from an approved in-lieu fee program in the project’s 
service area; 3) permittee responsible mitigation; or 4) a combination of these. 
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 Please contact Mr. Jason Brewer by e-mail at Jason.d.brewer@usace.army.mil, by 
phone at (907) 753-2823, toll free within Alaska at (800) 478-2712, or by mail at the 
address above, for clarification or discussion of the comments provided.  For additional 
information about of Regulatory Program, please visit our website at 
www.poa.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Ryan H. Winn 
Chief, North Section 













 
 

 

 United States Department of the Interior 
 

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
Anchorage Fish and Wildlife Field Office 

4700 BLM Road  
Anchorage, Alaska  99507 

 

 
 

In Reply Refer To:  
FWS/AFES/AFWFO 
 
 
 
 

June 20, 2017 
 
 
 
EMAILED TO: 
Mr. Chris Floyd 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Post Office Box 6898 
Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson, Alaska  99506 
 
Subject:  Newtok Village Relocation Mertarvik, Alaska (Consultation 07CAAN00-2017-I-0221) 
 
Dear Mr. Floyd: 
 
Thank you for requesting section 7 consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service), pursuant to the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq., as amended; 
ESA) by correspondence received May 24, 2017.  The United States Army Corps of Engineers 
(Corps) is re-initiating consultation 71450-2008-I-0064 for the relocation of a community from 
Newtok to Mertarvik on Nelson Island, Alaska.  The Corps has determined the action may affect, 
but is not likely to adversely affect, the federally threatened spectacled eider (Somateria 
fischeri).  
 
The existing community of Newtok is near sea level approximately 19 miles from the Bering 
Sea, on the Ninglick River.  Melting permafrost, ice-jams, and shoreline sloughing along the 
river is causing flooding and erosional threats to structures in the community of Newtok.  
Mertarvik is located about 9 miles further inland, upstream on the Ninglick River, on higher 
ground.  The initial consultation in 2008 was for an emergency evacuation center for up to 100 
residents, which included construction of a barge landing, all weather access road, utilities, water 
and sewage at Mertarvik.  The Service concurred with the Corps determination that the initial 
action may affect, but was not likely to adversely affect spectacled eider, January 9, 2008.   
 
Currently the Corps is conducting an environmental impact analysis with the community as they 
plan for the permanent relocation of their residence to Mertarvik.  Additional construction would 
take place over a 10-year period.  The Metarvik community would expand to include the 
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multiple residential homes with additional access roads, utilities, and other various community 
structures. 
 
Spectacled eiders usually nest within 9 miles of the coast.  In 2005, the Service conducted field 
surveys for spectacled eider on the 432-acre wetland complex near the Metarvik site (Bowman 
and Lance 2005).   No eiders were found in the area in 2005, which was a relatively good year 
for spectacled eider nesting.  The long-term nest population study (Fischer et al. 2017), shows 
the overall estimates of spectacled eider nests in 2005 was 9 percent above the long-term mean 
(1985-2016) and the 2005 results together with the relatively higher population estimates for the 
other areas on the Yukon River Delta during that same year leads to the conclusion that wetlands 
near Mertarvik do not support eider nesting (Brian McCaffery, pers. comm., 2017, email to the 
Corps).   
 
Relocating additional residents to the Metarvik area could result in additional pressure from 
hunting and egg gathering, but the community is moving further away from preferred spectacled 
eider nesting habitat, away from the coast.  Take for hunting is analyzed annually under a 
separate consultation for subsistence hunting regulations (USFWS 2017).   
 
Given the area does not currently support spectacled eider nesting, and hunting is considered 
under an annual consultation, the Service concurs with the Corps’ determination that proposed 
activates may affect but are not likely to adversely affect spectacled eider.  Our concurrence 
relates only to federally listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat 
under our jurisdiction.  It does not address species under the jurisdiction of National Marine 
Fisheries Service, or responsibilities under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act, Marine Mammal 
Protection Act, Clean Water Act, Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, National Environmental 
Policy Act, Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act, or other legislation.   
 
Based on this concurrence, requirements of section 7 of the ESA have been satisfied.  
Obligations under section 7 of the ESA must be reconsidered if new information reveals project 
impacts that may affect listed species or critical habitat in a manner not previously considered, if 
this action is subsequently modified in a manner which was not considered in this assessment, or 
if a new species is listed or critical habitat is designated that may be affected by the proposed 
action.  
 
Thank you for your cooperation in meeting our joint responsibilities under the ESA.  For more 
information or if you have any questions please contact Ms. Jennifer Spegon at 907-271-2768 or 
at jennifer_j_spegon@fws.gov and refer to consultation number 2017-I-0221. 
 
            Sincerely,    
  
 
 
            Douglass M. Cooper 
            Branch Chief, Ecological Services
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From: McCaffery, Brian
To: Don Antrobus
Subject: FWS comments about decommissioning
Date: Monday, June 12, 2017 3:42:13 PM

Dear Don,

I had an appointment scheduled with my division chief today to review our agency's draft response regarding
decommissioning.  Unfortunately, he had to cancel because he was unexpectedly called out of town.  As a result, the
formal review of our draft comments will take more time than anticipated.

In the interim, as per your request last Friday, I can provide this list of topics considered in the draft.  I anticipate at
least some subset of them being included in the final version from our Chief of Refuges.  As currently structured, the
draft identifies legal authorities, summarizes some of the most important refuge resources potentially impacted by
decommissioning activities, and identifies potential threats to those resources related to decommissioning.

1) Although FWS is unlikely to be formally involved in any active decommissioning activities, there are several
legal authorities under which we operate which will require our involvement as other agencies develop plans for
decommissioning.

2) Refuge lands in the immediate vicinity of Newtok support a) three of the YKD's five large brant colonies, 2) very
high density populations of 3 other species of nesting geese, 3) very high density populations of 9 other broadly
distributed waterbirds, including the threatened spectacled eider, and 4) among the world's highest densities of
breeding shorebirds.

3) Threats to these resource are both physical and administrative. The three Hobbit reports clearly summarize a host
of potential threats to refuge resources. Several particular aspects of Newtok's location increase the potential
pollution/ contamination risks (i.e., physical threats) resulting from inappropriate, inadequate, or ill-timed
decommissioning/cleanup activities.  These aspects include a) Newtok's location on a tidal river with regular current
flow both upriver and downriver from the village, b) the ongoing rapid erosion at the site, c) Newtok's vulnerability
to extreme storm-surge and flooding events, and d) the risk of permafrost degradation.

Administrative threats were actually summarized by Mr. Neimeyer when he noted in his letter that
“Decommissioning scope, timing, and funding are speculative at this point, and [t]here is no federal agency with the
express authority to decommission a town site.”  Ideally, that magnitude of uncertainty could be reduced by an
analysis in the EIS which integrates the information in the Hobbit reports with agency-specific responses to Mr.
Neimeyer's letter in May.  In addition, such an analysis would be significantly enhanced if an updated erosion
forecast could be included as well.

I hope this gives you a sense of our comments and concerns.  I will try to get our formal comments to you as soon as
possible.  Thanks again for your patience.

Cheers,

Brian

--

Brian J. McCaffery
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Natural Resources Planner
National Wildlife Refuge System - Region 7
Division of Natural Resources
Branch of Conservation Planning and Policy

mailto:brian_mccaffery@fws.gov
mailto:dantrobus@denali.gov


From: Verena Gill - NOAA Federal
To: Floyd, Christopher B CIV USARMY CEPOA (US)
Cc: Noah, Michael D CIV USARMY CEPOA (US); Greg Balogh - NOAA Federal; Alicia Bishop - NOAA Federal
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Re: Mertarvik Infrastructure Development - withdrawl of request for ESA concurrence, request

for conservation measures
Date: Friday, June 09, 2017 3:14:42 PM

Chris,

thank you for meeting with Alicia and I today. One of the other reasons for not consulting with the Civil Works
division is that according to our general counsel at NMFS a NEPA analysis alone is not a trigger for Section 7
consultation which is what your 'action' is. When the Regulatory Division starts to issue permits for this project
(once the EIS is final and the project moves ahead) that will be the trigger for consultation. Based on what we
discussed we believe that will be Letters of Concurrence (LOC ) based on the stage of development or perhaps a
programmatic LOC (for the Regulatory Division not Civil Works as you don't need one if you are not issuing the
permits) for the 10 yr project if a well informed scenario can be developed. Short story is that we will expect to hear
from the Regulatory Division of the Corps in a few months  about consultation on permits associated with this
project and considering the only stressor appears to be boat traffic it should be a fairly simple process at that time.

On your ESA list you need to add Fin whale. You will also need to make sure that critical habitat for Western DPS
sea lions, Cook Inlet belugas, and North Pacific right whale is addressed in the same manner that species are - they
get their own analysis.

On your MMPA list for your EIS  you need to add Hawaii DPS of humpbacks. You also need to add Dall Porpoise,
Pacific White-Sided dolphins, Harbor Seal and Stejneger's and Cuvier's Beaked whale to the MMPA list. Check out
out mapper at <Blockedhttps://alaskafisheries.noaa.gov/mapping/esa/> to help you. You can toggle between ESA
and MMPA species in specific areas.

As discussed here are the links to recent documents that will help you develop your EIS; 
go to Blockedhttps://www.boem.gov/AK-EIS-EA/ to find the EIS on LS244 that will cover your Cook Inlet and
GOA species.
Go to Blockedhttps://www.boem.gov/ak-consultations/ to find the BiOp on LS 193 that will cover your Bering Sea
Species.

Hope that helps. Feel free to call anytime.

<o<<o<<o<<o<<o<<o<<o<<o<<o<
Verena A. Gill
Marine Mammal Specialist
NOAA Fisheries
222 W. 7th Ave, Rm 552
Anchorage, AK 99513
907-271-1937 <Blockedhttps://ssl.gstatic.com/mail/emoji/6/48px/emoji_u1f42c.png>

On Fri, Jun 9, 2017 at 12:04 PM, Floyd, Christopher B CIV USARMY CEPOA (US)
<Christopher.B.Floyd@usace.army.mil <mailto:Christopher.B.Floyd@usace.army.mil> > wrote:

        Hi Verena -
        Thank you for your time today.
       
        As we discussed, I am hereby withdrawing the request for ESA Section 7 concurrence from the NMFS, made
in the Corps Civil Works branch 24 May 2017 determination letter, for the Mertarvik Infrastructure Development
project.
        I understand that the NMFS is unable to concur on our determinations at this time, as the actions described in
our letter are expected to take place over 10 years or more, and we are unable to provide sufficiently detailed

mailto:verena.gill@noaa.gov
mailto:Christopher.B.Floyd@usace.army.mil
mailto:Michael.D.Noah@usace.army.mil
mailto:greg.balogh@noaa.gov
mailto:alicia.bishop@noaa.gov
mailto:Christopher.B.Floyd@usace.army.mil


information on the tugs and barges expected to be used over the life of the project, and because you regard a
concurrence prior to the draft EIS public review process to be pre-decisional.
        The expectation is that marine impacts from future construction activities at Mertarvik will be addressed
through the Corps Regulatory Division permitting process.
       
        The Corps Civil Works branch may approach you about a programmatic LOC in the future.
       
        At this time, we welcome the NMFS' input on our list (below) of ESA and MMPA species, and conservation
recommendations that can be provided for these species at this time.
       
        Chris Floyd
        Environmental Resources Section
        Program Management - Civil Works Branch
        Alaska District
        US Army Corps of Engineers
        907-753-2700 <tel:907-753-2700>
       
        ______________________________________________________________
       
        ESA
        Steller sea lion, Western Distinct Population Segment (DPS)
        Humpback whale, Western North Pacific DPS
        Humpback whale, Mexico DPS
        North Pacific right whale
        Gray whale, Western North Pacific population
        Sperm whale
        Blue whale
        Beluga whale, Cook Inlet DPS
        Ringed seal
        Bearded seal
       
        MMPA
        Northern fur seal
        Ribbon seal
        Spotted seal
        Beluga whale (non-ESA populations)
        Gray whale (non-ESA populations)
        Harbor porpoise
        Killer whale
        Minke whale
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May 21, 2017 

Mark Carey 

Mitigation Division Director 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 

130-228th Street, SW 

Bothel, Washington 98021-8627 

 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

 

Re: Cooperating Agency Request for Mertarvik Infrastructure Development Project - 

Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 

 

This letter is in response to our phone call conversation of May 18, 2017 and your letter dated 

March 31, 2017, requesting participation in the EIS as a Cooperating Agency.  In addition to 

the request for Cooperating Agency status, your letter provided the following comments 

regarding alternatives and issues that should be included in the EIS: 

 

 Evaluate the scope of environmental issues to include effects on floodplains and 

subsistence resources. 

 Incorporate previous FEMA Environmental Assessment scoping comments into the EIS 

scoping process.   

 Include a description of anticipated decommissioning activities in Newtok to include 

demolition, dismantling, and disposal of infrastructure and housing, environmental 

remediation; and land restoration.   

 

As the lead agency, the Commission has defined the proposed federal action to include the 

construction of all infrastructure required at the new village site of Mertarvik.  The 

Commission will address your comments in the first two bullets above within the evaluation 

of the proposed actions.  As to decommissioning in Newtok, I will point you to the enclosed 

memorandum dated May 19, 2017 that I signed.  The subject document outlines the extent the 

Commission will address on decommissioning.   

 

From our discussion, I understand that the Commission’s intended EIS work (with limited 

decommissioning analysis) may be insufficient for FEMA’s environmental review required 

for acquisition and demolition of 13 homes in Newtok.  If further NEPA analysis on 

decommissioning (beyond the scope the Commission will undertake) is required for the 

acquisition and demolition of these homes, then FEMA will need to conduct that work. 

 

To the question of FEMA serving as a Cooperating Agency or as a Participant Agency, we 
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To:    Participant and Cooperating Agencies 

From:   Federal Co-Chair, Denali Commission 

Subject:   Mertarvik Infrastructure Development Project – Decommissioning of Newtok 

Date:    May 19, 2017 

 

This is an update to all agencies working with the Denali Commission (Commission) on the 

Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the development of Mertarvik. 

 

During the March 29th agency scoping meeting, and in subsequent correspondence, several 

agencies asked if the decommissioning of Newtok should be a component of the EIS.  In 

evaluating this issue, the Commission considered the following:  

 

 Decommissioning Newtok infrastructure is not necessary to construct infrastructure at the 

new townsite, 

 Some Newtok infrastructure must be maintained for an indefinite period to support 

individuals that may still reside in Newtok, 

 The Village of Newtok has not expressed a desire to decommission the Newtok townsite, 

 Decommissioning scope, timing, and funding are speculative at this point, and 

 There is no federal agency with the express authority to decommission a townsite. 

 

After consulting with the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ), the Commission has 

decided to proceed as follows. 

 

1. Future decommissioning of Newtok is reasonably foreseeable and we will include a general 

discussion on future decommissioning of Newtok in the EIS. The discussion will summarize 

the general range of decommissioning activities that might occur in Newtok. However, 

details on the scope, timing, and funding of decommissioning are unknown and cannot be 

analyzed in a meaningful way at this time except as outlined in Paragraph No. 2 below.    

 

2. Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and State of Alaska Department of Transportation 

and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) intend to include closure of the Newtok airport as part of the 

Mertarvik airport construction project.  Accordingly, FAA will complete an analysis related 

to decommissioning the Newtok airport, and said analysis will be included in an appendix to 

the Mertarvik EIS. 

   

3. Other agencies that expect to conduct decommissioning activities in the future should 

provide information on their responsibility to decommission components of the Newtok 

village site to the Denali Commission to support the cumulative effects analysis in the EIS.  

This information is needed as soon as possible but no later than June 9, 2017.  Site-specific 

analysis of future decommissioning plans and activities will need to be addressed by the 

responsible Federal agency plan at that time. 
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